

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHENANDOAH VALLEY JUVENILE CENTER COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE 5, JOHN DOE 6, AND JOHN DOE 7,
By and Through Their Next Friend,
NELSON DOLORES LOPEZ, Individually and on Behalf
of All Persons Similarly Situated,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Jason A. Botkins
Counsel of Record
Litten & Sipe LLP
410 Neff Avenue
Harrisonburg, VA 22801
(540) 434-5353
jason.botkins@littensipe.com

Harold E. Johnson
Meredith M. Haynes
Williams Mullen
200 South 10th Street,
Suite 1600
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 420-6000
hjohnson@williamsmullen.com
mhaynes@williamsmullen.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. The court of appeals’ decision is wrong..... 3

 A. Respondents improperly equate this case with *Youngberg*..... 3

 B. Respondents rely on a false dichotomy between punitive and non-punitive detention 5

 C. The ruling below presents a clear departure from Third Circuit precedent..... 6

 D. Respondents’ claims cannot be redressed without the involvement of their legal custodian 9

II. The decision below warrants this Court’s review 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.M. ex rel. J.M.K. v. Luzerne Juvenile Detention Center</i> , 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Abdelkader Rachid Belbachir v. County of McHenry</i> , 726 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 502 U.S. 154 (1997)	10
<i>Brown v. Callahan</i> , 623 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Brown v. Harris</i> , 240 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Caiozzo v. Koreman</i> , 581 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Charles v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2nd Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Chavero-Linares v. Smith</i> , 782 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	4
<i>E.D. v. Sharkey</i> , 928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019)	6

<i>Edwards v. Johnson</i> , 209 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Flores v. Sessions</i> , 862 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Groman v. Township of Manalapan</i> , 47 F.3d 628 (3d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Krout v. Goemmer</i> , 583 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	11
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. Cnty. Council of Volusia Cnty., Fla.</i> , 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Lolli v. County of Orange</i> , 351 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	11
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 568 (1978).....	1
<i>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall</i> , 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Porro v. Barnes</i> , 624 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Pourmoghani-Esfahani v. Gee</i> , 625 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Romeo v. Youngberg</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ruiz-Rosa v. Rulln</i> , 485 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Smith v. Knox Cnty. Jail</i> , 666 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Spears v. Ruth</i> , 589 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	10
<i>Weaver's Cove Energy, LLC v. R.I. Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council</i> , 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(2)(A).....	4
45 C.F.R. § 410.101	2
45 C.F.R. § 410.203(a).....	1, 4
45 C.F.R. § 410.207	9
45 C.F.R. § 410.402	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter of Findings from Bradley J.
Schlozman, Acting Assistant Attorney
General, Civil Rights Division, to Mitch
Daniels, Governor of Indiana, Re:
Investigation of the South Bend Juvenile
Correctional Facility (Sept. 9, 2005) 9
